
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Victoria Wallace 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

27 June 2016 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Tony Orgee 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 
 Members of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee – Councillors David Bard, 

Henry Batchelor, Grenville Chamberlain, Graham Cone, Jose Hales, 
Philippa Hart and Bunty Waters 

Quorum: 5 
 

 
There is a pre-meeting session at 5pm for members of the Committee only, to plan their 

lines of enquiry. 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE, which 
will be held in the MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR on TUESDAY, 5 JULY 2016 at 6.00 
p.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  If you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to 
help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 6 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 

April 2016 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Public Questions    

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
5. Development Management Performance and Progress in Service 

Improvements  
 7 - 16 

 
6. Quarterly Position Report on Finance, Performance and Risk   17 - 82 
 
7. Work Programme 2016/17   83 - 96 
 For the committee to consider its work programme for 2016/17.  
   
8. Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors and Monitoring the Executive   97 - 98 
 a) The Committee is required to appoint monitors to each Cabinet 

Portfolio, which are attached for information. 
 

b) Scrutiny monitors are invited to report to the Committee regarding 
Portfolio Holder meetings attended since the last meeting and 
specifically raise any issues challenged and the result and/or 
issues where the Committee could add further value.  

 

 

   
9. To Note the Dates of Future Meetings    
  Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 8 November 2016 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 7 February 2017 at 6pm 

 Tuesday 11 April 2017 at 6pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 
   

 Exclusion of Press and Public 
 The law allows Councils to consider a limited range of issues in private session without 
members of the Press and public being present.  Typically, such issues relate to 
personal details, financial and business affairs, legal privilege and so on.  In every 
case, the public interest in excluding the Press and Public from the meeting room must 
outweigh the public interest in having the information disclosed to them.  The following 
statement will be proposed, seconded and voted upon.   
 
"I propose that the Press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item number(s) ….. in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that, if present, there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph(s) ….. of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 
If exempt (confidential) information has been provided as part of the agenda, the Press 
and public will not be able to view it.  There will be an explanation on the website 
however as to why the information is exempt.   
 
 

   

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
[...]
t to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 

Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

 

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Thursday, 7 April 2016 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Roger Hickford – Chairman 
  Councillor Kevin Cuffley – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Grenville Chamberlain 
 Jose Hales Graham Cone 
 Philippa Hart Bunty Waters 

 
Councillors Ray Manning, Mick Martin, Peter Topping and Robert Turner were in attendance, by 
invitation. 
 
Officers: Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Julie Baird Head of Development Management 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
 Jean Hunter Chief Executive 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies of absence were noted from Councillors Kevin Cuffley and Henry Batchelor. 

Councillors Christopher Cross and Anna Bradnam were in attendance as substitutes for 
them. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2016 were agreed as a correct record 

subject to the following amendment: 

 Under Agenda Item 6, the wording would be amended from ‘Not all customers 
were self-serving’ to ‘Not all customers were able to use the self-service 
facilities’. 

  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. SHARED SERVICES BUSINESS PLANS AND TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE 

JOINT GROUP 
 
 The Leader of the Council and the Executive Director (Corporate Services) presented 

the Business Plans for the ICT, Legal, Building Control and Waste Shared Services, and 
the Terms of Reference for the Shared Services Joint Group.  
 
The following points were discussed and noted regarding the shared services: 
 
ICT Shared Service 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 April 2016 

 The committee was informed that the ICT management structure was in place 
and many of the officer posts had been appointed. There was an Interim Head of 
Service and the remaining vacant posts would be advertised externally later in 
the month. 

 Some concern was raised that the structure was potentially top heavy and as 
such savings from this were questioned. The committee was assured that the 
structure was not top heavy and that the savings as outlined in the report were 
significant. Overall there was a headcount saving of 10-14 posts. 

 The structure of the service had been informed by the needs of the service and it 
was felt that this reflected best practice in the industry. 

 Concern was raised over the language used in the ICT Shared Service Business 
Plan, particularly in relation to the term ‘roadmap’. It was suggested that this be 
replaced with the word ‘plan’. Concern was also raised over the term ‘thought 
management’ and ‘technical architect’. 

 
Building Control Shared Service 

 Concern was raised over the number of staff vacancies in the Building Control 
Shared Service and the ability to deliver the service as a result. The Executive 
Director confirmed that this was a concern and that a pay supplement was being 
put in place for existing and future Building Control staff, as the Council had 
struggled to recruit to vacancies at the current pay grade. A more permanent 
mechanism to encourage staff retention was being worked on, as legally the pay 
supplement could only be in place for one year. 

 It was acknowledged that Building Control was competing with commercial 
businesses and that this service was dependant on income generated. An 
advantage of the shared service was that the Council was no longer competing 
with Cambridge City Council and Huntingdonshire District Council Building 
Control services. 

 It was clarified that the Council had a statutory duty to provide some building 
control services but it did not have a duty to employ a service. 

 It was confirmed that a number of agency staff were in post to cover vacancies. 

 Concern was raised over the two Building Control hubs being in Huntingdon and 
Cambridge City and that none would be in Cambourne. Members were informed 
that the main interaction for Building Control surveyors with the customer was on 
the customer’s site and not at these hubs. These hubs were felt to be the best 
places from which the surveyors could travel to clients’ sites. 

 
Legal Shared Service: 

 Only two permanent posts had been recruited to in the Legal Shared Service and 
work was ongoing to fill the vacancies. Interviews were taking place at the end of 
April 2016 for a head of the shared service. 

 
Governance arrangements were discussed: 

 It was clarified that the Head of Service was responsible for delivery of the 
service and reported to the Management Board, which consisted of Executive 
Directors and met on a monthly basis. The Management Board reported to the 
Senior Officer Board on which the three Councils’ Chief Executives sat. The 
Senior Officer Board met every six weeks. The Shared Services Joint Group 
consisted of the three Council Leaders. The Joint Group was meeting in shadow 
form until it was formally constituted. It would meet formally and in public from 
September 2016.  

 
 
Concern was raised over shared service staff morale. Members were informed that it 

Page 2



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 April 2016 

was felt that staff morale was positive in ICT and Waste services, however more work 
was to be done with Building Control and Legal shared services. It was recognised that 
the shared services had created uncertainty and staff had been displaced and some 
made redundant. As a result some other staff had taken up employment opportunities 
elsewhere or taken the opportunity to retire. 
 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee SUPPORTED: 

 The business plans for the ICT, Legal, Building Control and Waste Shared 
Services 

 The Terms of Reference for the Shared Services Joint Group. 
 
The committee requested a further shared services update in July 2016. In particular an 
update on recruitment in building control and legal services was requested. 

  
6. PLANNING PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder and Head of Development Management presented an 

update on planning performance and service improvements. The committee was 
informed of the following: 

 There was a high number of complex planning applications.  

 The upgrade of the Planning ICT system had caused a backlog of applications. 

 Five new members of staff had been recruited. These staff members had been 
recruited externally and would work across the whole Planning Department. 
Senior Planner vacancies would increase to two as a Senior Planner was 
retiring.  

 A member of staff had been recruited externally in order to clear old applications. 

 The five day target to process validations was being met. 

 The Planning Portfolio Holder confirmed that the drop in performance in 
December 2015 was seasonal. Prior to this, staff recruitment had led to 
performance improvements.  

 In December 2015 there were around 900 out of time applications, which 
included pre-applications. These were being cleared at a rate of about 50 per 
month. 

 Members were informed that around 70% of planning applications were 
householder applications. There were more complex planning applications due to 
issues of the five year land supply. The Head of Development Management was 
confident that progress and improvements were being made. The revised 
Scheme of Delegation for planning would make a significant difference to 
workload with fewer applications having to go to formal Planning Committee.  

 The target of determination of a planning application within 13 weeks, was a 
national government standard. 

 A checklist with which every planning application received had to comply was in 
place. If an application did not comply then it was rejected. It was suggested that 
this application checklist be provided to the customer so that applications that 
were not fit for purpose would not be submitted. 

 Planning training for Parish Councils would be provided after the local elections 
in May 2016.  

 The Planning Portfolio Holder would like to visit parish councils in order to 
discuss planning issues and would also like to hold a planning open day at the 
Council offices, for parish council members to visit the planning department in 
order to see what officers did. 

 
Members expressed concern about the high workload of planning officers, with most 

Page 3



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 April 2016 

officers having around 30 live applications on their case load. It was hoped this could be 
reduced to 20 applications per officer. The committee was informed that staff morale had 
improved. 
 
Members requested a organogram of the Planning service, to include officer names and 
telephone numbers. The Planning Portfolio Holder assured members that this would be 
produced and circulated to them. 
 
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee NOTED the Planning Performance update and 
requested a further update at its meeting in July 2016. 
 
The committee requested that additional information be included in the performance 
report, such as information regarding the wellbeing of officers, the number of planning 
applications per officer, the number of staff and the number of staff vacancies.  
 

  
7. CORPORATE PLAN OUTCOMES AND KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS FOR 

2016-2017 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Policy and Performance 

Manager presented the Corporate Plan outcomes and Key Performance Indicators for 
2016-2017. 
The Policy and Performance Manager informed the committee that: 

 The ‘Living Well’ outcome measures of the Corporate Plan had been updated, 
and an updated version would be circulated before the Corporate and Customer 
Services Portfolio Holder and Leader would be asked to agree this. 

  
The Scrutiny and Overview Committee RECOMMENDED the Leader of the Council 
approve: 

a) Key Performance Indicators for 2016-2017 as set out at Appendix A of the report 
presented to the committee. 

b) Corporate Plan Outcome Measures as set out at Appendix B of the report 
presented to the committee, identifying for each action what success looked like 
and how this would be measured. 

  
8. SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015-2016 
 
 Members of the committee were asked to email the Democratic Services Officer with 

any suggested amendments to the 2015-2016 Scrutiny Annual Report.  
  
9. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Committee’s work programme was noted.  
  
10. MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 There were no updates from Scrutiny Monitors. 
  
11. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 The dates of future meetings would be confirmed as soon as possible. Dates for 

2016-17 Cabinet meetings were awaited before these could be confirmed. The 
next Scrutiny and Overview Committee meeting would take place some time in 
July 2016.  

Page 4



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Thursday, 7 April 2016 

 
Councillor Hickford informed members that he would be standing down as 
Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee as he would not be standing 
again at the local elections. He thanked members for their support and 
contributions to the work of the committee. The Chief Executive thanked the 
Chairman on behalf of officers and the Leader of the Council thanked him on 
behalf of the Cabinet. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Commitee July 2016
Lead Officer: Planning and New Communities Director 

Development Management Performance and Progress in Service Improvements

Purpose

1. To update the Scrutiny and Overview Committee on performance and service 
improvement within the Development Management Service.

2. This is not a key decision.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that the Portfolio Holder notes progress in performance and  also 
the service improvement measures for the Development Management Service.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. To enable Members to monitor performance of the Service 

Background

5. Performance was reported previously on 7th April 2016, this included a summary of 
performance figures for the last quarter in 2015 and also a 6 month improvement plan 
from February- July 2016. At this meeting Members expressed concern about the 
high workload of officers and asked that performance is reported again in July 2016, 
including numbers on applications per officer and staff vacancies. 

Performance Highlights

6. The service is measured against national targets, which focuson the speed of 
processing applications. The dashboard in Appendix 1 shows performance in 2015/16 
and to date in 2016/17.

7. Performance in 2015/16 overall fell short of national requirements with a year end 
outturn of 59% major (60% national target), 46% small major (60% target), 56% 
minor (65% target), 65% Other (80%).

8. 2015/6 was a year of change in management, organisational structure and ICT as well 
as an increasing complexity of applications due lack of 5 year land supply for housing. 
All when combined with staff shortages and retention contributed to reduced 
performance, particularly from August 2015 to February 2016, with the exception of 
December 2016.
[...]
training for contact centre

To improve customer experience 
ensuring they have access to 
information they need

August 2016 Customer

Staff development 
programme

To improve the confidence of staff August 2016 Quality
Speed
Customer

Reduce volume of paper 
information being prepared 

To make most efficient use of time 
and ensure parishes are getting 

July 2016 Speed
Customer

Page 14



9

for parishes information they need in the best 
way
Will enable staff to spend more time 
on validation

Page 15



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Scrutiny and Overview Committee 5 July 2016 

Lead Officer: Executive Director (Corporate Services) 
  

 

 
QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. As part of his responsibility for overseeing a robust process for managing 

performance, the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder will introduce a 
report setting out updates in respect of the Council’s finance, performance and risk. 
The report enables Members to maintain a sound understanding of the organisation’s 
financial position and performance in an integrated and transparent manner; as such, 
it is an essential component of the Council’s corporate governance arrangements. 
The report will be received by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 July 2016. 
 

2. The Committee is invited to note the report. Questions and comments relating to 
specific issues raised in within it should be notified in advance of the meeting, in order 
to allow sufficient time for additional clarification to be prepared, and relevant Portfolio 
Holders invited to attend as appropriate. The Committee may decide that specific 
issues require further consideration, in which case it may make recommendations to 
the Cabinet meeting at which the Position Report will be presented, or commission 
detailed investigation as part of its evolving work programme.  

 
Considerations 

 
3. All relevant considerations are set out in the main body of the report. 
 
Report Author:  Richard May – Policy and Performance Manager 

Telephone: (01954) 713366 
E-mail: Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Richard.may@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Leader and Cabinet 14 July 2016 

Lead Officer: Alex Colyer – Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 

 
2015-16 YEAR-END POSITION STATEMENT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To provide Cabinet with: 

 

 A provisional 2015-16 outturn position statement on General Fund, Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital expenditure and income, including requests 
for budget rollovers from 2015-16 to 2016-17;  

 a statement on the 2015-16 year-end position with regard to the Council’s 
corporate objectives and performance indicators, and 

 the Strategic Risk Register. 
 
Integrated reporting in this way gives EMT and Members the opportunity to 
examine any areas of concern and decide on the appropriate action. 
 
Approval of capital and revenue budget rollovers constitutes a key decision, 
notice of which was first published in the March 2016 Forward Plan.  

 
Recommendations 

 
2. EMT is requested to; 

 
(a) Consider, comment on and note the Council’s provisional financial outturn 

position, together with the overview of Corporate Plan 2015-2020  
achievements and performance against key performance indicators set out in 
the report and appendices A-E attached; 

(b) request Cabinet to approve the capital and revenue budget rollovers totalling 
£9,370,180 (including approval for £3,869,485 of revenue resource required to 
finance rephrased capital expenditure), as listed in Appendices E(1) General 
Fund Revenue, E(2) HRA Revenue and E(3) Capital, to be carried forward 
into the 2016-17 financial year, and 

(c) Approve the Strategic Risk Register at Appendix F attached. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3. These recommendations are required to enable Ca
[...]

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Development Management Performance and Progress in Service Improvements
	6 Quarterly Position Report on Finance, Performance and Risk
	Position Report Cabinet 140716
	APPENDIX A Corporate Plan 1520 Progess report Q4 Year-End
	Appendix B Q4 KPI performance
	Exp March 16 Appendix C
	Appendix D Major Variances
	Appendix E Rollovers
	Appx F Strategic Risk Register Jun16 - draft
	Appx G Strategic Risk Matrix Jun16 - draft

	7 Work Programme 2016/17
	App A Work programme 2016-17
	App B Priorisation tool
	APP C notice of key decisions

	8 Appointment of Scrutiny Monitors and Monitoring the Executive





Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee held on 
Tuesday, 5 July 2016 at 6.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Tony Orgee – Chairman 
  Councillor Grenville Chamberlain – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: David Bard Henry Batchelor 
 Grenville Chamberlain Graham Cone 
 Jose Hales Philippa Hart 
 Andrew Fraser  
 
Councillors Mick Martin and Robert Turner were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Officers: Julie Baird Head of Development Management 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 Victoria Wallace Democratic Services Officer 
 Alex Colyer Executive Director, Corporate Services 
 Richard May Policy and Performance Manager 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Bunty Waters. Councillor Andrew 

Fraser was present as a substitute. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Regarding agenda item 6, Councillor Tony Orgee reminded members that he was also a 

County Councillor and Councillor Andrew Fraser made members aware that he was a 
Director of Ermine Street Housing. 

  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 April 2016 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
Matters arising were: 

 The Executive Director (Corporate Services) provided a verbal update on shared 
services: 

o Members were informed that a head of the shared legal service had been 
appointed and would be in post from August 2016. 

o Interviews were taking place for legal officers in the two tiers below the 
head of service. In the meantime, locum lawyers were filling the vacant 
posts. 

o A Building Control manager had been appointed and would be in post 
from August 2016. An interim head of service was in place until then. 

o A series of recruitment campaigns had been held for the remaining 
Building Control posts, however these had not had as much success as 
hoped and posts were being covered by interim officers. A restructure of 
the service was being considered, to enable more senior posts to be 
created with salaries more in line with the market. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

o All second tier posts for the ICT shared service had been filled. 
  
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
 There were no public questions. 
  
5. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE AND PROGRESS IN SERVICE 

IMPROVEMENTS 
 
 The Planning Portfolio Holder, Head of Development Management and Joint Director of 

Planning and Economic Development, presented an update on planning performance 
and service improvements.  
 
A structure chart had been circulated to members, which would be updated as staff 
changes occurred. 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder brought to the committee’s attention a number of 
improvements that had been made in the service since the last update to the committee 
in April 2016. Since the last update, a staff away day had taken place during which a 
Development Management Charter had been produced, outlining what staff wanted to 
achieve. Hard copies of this were circulated to the committee during the meeting.  
 
Main points of discussion were: 

 Members requested to know how many backlog applications went to appeal over 
non-determination. This information was not available during the meeting but 
could be presented at the September 2016 committee meeting. The committee 
requested the answer be provided to the Democratic Services Officer in the 
meantime, for circulation to the committee. 

 Members queried whether the target set for clearing backlog applications was 
overly ambitious. The Head of Development Management said that an ambitious 
target needed to be set and informed the committee that agency staff were 
dealing with the backlog. It was acknowledged that due to the nature of agency 
working, this made the availability of staff potentially more volatile, however 
weekly meetings monitored this. 

 The committee felt the report suggested that there were certain times of the year 
when there was a lull in the availability of planning officers. Whether there was 
sufficient office cover throughout the year to avoid peaks and troughs of activity 
was queried. The Head of Development Management assured the committee that 
peak holiday periods were planned in advance to ensure enough cover in the 
department throughout the year, and that officers took workload into 
consideration when planning their holidays. 

 The committee was informed that the Council could not prevent applicants from 
submitting planning applications at peak holiday times. It could however take a 
view on the length of public consultation over a holiday period, to ensure sufficient 
opportunity for the public to be informed. 

 The committee requested the Planning department keep members informed of 
major planning applications in their wards and that this be embedded in the 
culture of the department. The Planning Portfolio Holder apologised if this had not 
been consistently done. The Local Member for Hardwick thanked officers for 
having kept him well informed of applications in his ward. 

 The Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development expressed the view 
that where applications were submitted without following the pre-application 
process, agents be notified that such applications would be refused. Member 
support would be needed if this was implemented. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 Members expressed concern for officer wellbeing in laying more customer service 
aims and expectations on officers, in addition to their existing workload. The Head 
of Development Management informed members that the Council’s Contact 
Centre would be trained to deal with more generic planning enquiries and more 
information would be available publicly on the Council’s website. It was hoped this 
would steer more generic planning enquiries away from planning officers. 

 When asked about officers working from home, it was clarified that line managers 
would know in advance when an officer would be working from home. 

 The Planning Portfolio Holder informed members that a further Planning training 
session for Planning Committee members and substitutes was being scheduled 
for September 2016. Members requested that at least 4 weeks notice of training 
be given, to allow those members who worked to be able to book leave in order to 
attend.  

 Members asked whether, rather than having to dedicate a whole day to training, if 
training could be carried out in shorter stages over a period of time. The Joint 
Director of Planning and Economic Development would discuss this with 
Democratic Services. 

 Members queried whether the reorganisation of the Council’s legal services had 
impacted negatively on Planning. In response to this, the committee was informed 
that collaboration with legal services was important. The Planning Portfolio Holder 
informed the committee that timescales of the discharge of conditions was being 
looked at, as was the actioning of projects by developers once applications had 
been approved. 

 
The Scrutiny and Overview committee noted the report and thanked the Planning 
Portfolio Holder and officers for attending. 

  
6. QUARTERLY POSITION REPORT ON FINANCE, PERFORMANCE AND RISK 
 
 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Policy and Performance 

Manager presented the 2015-16 Year End Position Statement on Finance, Performance 
and Risk, which would be presented to the July 2016 meeting of Cabinet. The committee 
considered the report and the following points were made: 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder proposed that for future 
performance reporting to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee, the committee 
nominate in advance of the meeting the portfolio it would like to consider in more 
depth. This would enable the relevant Portfolio Holder to attend the meeting and 
answer more in depth questions. At the end of the reporting year, the Portfolio 
Holder proposed that the committee still review the year end position statement as a 
whole. It was advised that at least one month’s notice in advance of the meeting be 
given, with regards to which portfolio the committee would like to consider. The 
Portfolio Holder felt that this would enable more effective scrutiny of individual 
portfolios. 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder informed the committee that 
highlight reports were presented to the Council’s Executive Management Team on a 
monthly basis and therefore any urgent issues would be highlighted to the relevant 
Portfolio Holder through these meetings. 

 The committee suggested that if specific portfolios were going to be looked at by the 
committee, that the committee should be presented with information covering a 
longer period than one quarter. 

 Clarification was sought on how a Portfolio Holder reporting to the committee would 
report back on any actions from that meeting. It was clarified that this would come 
back to the next meeting under matters arising, either directly from the relevant 
Portfolio Holder or from a relevant officer. 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

 The committee supported the Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder’s 
suggestion whilst reserving the right to call Portfolio Holders back to meetings as it 
saw fit. 

 A number of negative variances in the report were queried. The Portfolio Holder 
clarified that this was due to Northstowe not coming forward as quickly as originally 
anticipated and due to refurbishment of the Whaddon travellers’ site. 
 

Risks were discussed: 

 Concern was raised over lost rental income from renting out space in the Council’s 
offices to the Police and Crime Commissioner’s office, which was moving. The 
committee was informed that empty space in the building was being made available 
to rent to other organisations. 

 The Shared Services risk (STR27) scoring was queried and it was questioned 
whether this should remain green. Concern was raised that only one Monitoring 
Officer was covering all the shared services councils. The Executive Director 
(Corporate Services) reassured members that the monitoring officer activity could, 
under the guidance of the monitoring officer, be carried out by the rest of the legal 
team. The new head of the shared legal service, would be the Monitoring Officer. 

 The Corporate and Customer Services Portfolio Holder highlighted two further 
potential strategic risks: 

 He had requested that Devolution be addressed in the Council’s strategic risk 
register. This would be presented to the Scrutiny and Overview Committee in 
autumn 2016. 

 He alerted the committee to a potential future increase in tax on diesel fuel, 
which could impact the Council in a negative way. This would be monitored 
closely. 

 
The Committee noted the report and agreed to proceed with the Corporate and 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder’s suggestion regarding future position reporting by 
portfolio, to be identified in advance of the meeting by the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee. 
 

  
7. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee’s Work Programme for 2016-17 was discussed. 

It was agreed that the following items would be looked at at future meetings: 
 
September 2016: 

 Shared Services 

 Planning 
 
November 2016: 

 Contact Centre performance 
  
8. APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY MONITORS AND MONITORING THE EXECUTIVE 
 
 The Scrutiny and Overview Committee appointed the following Scrutiny Monitors: 

 

Portfolio Scrutiny Monitor 

Leader Councillor Tony Orgee 

Finance and Staffing Councillor Philippa Hart 

Corporate and Customer Services Councillor Henry Batchelor 

Environmental Services Councillor David Bard 



Scrutiny and Overview Committee  Tuesday, 5 July 2016 

Greater Cambridge City Deal Councillor Grenville Chamberlain 

Housing Councillors Jose Hales and Bunty 
Waters 

Planning Councillors Graham Cone and Philippa 
Hart 

 
 

  
9. TO NOTE THE DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 
 Some members expressed concern that future meetings had been scheduled for 

Tuesday evenings, which clashed with some Parish Council meetings.  
 
The September 2016 meeting date would be rescheduled from Tuesday 6 September to 
Thursday 8 September at 6pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 8.05 p.m. 

 

 


